

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

20050433

Roland C. Riemers,
Johnathan P. Riemers,

Appellants,

**Supreme Court No.
20050433**

v.

**Grand Forks County Civil No.
18-05-C-00684**

State of North Dakota
Douglas Herman,

Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
GRAND FORKS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
NORTHEAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

HONORABLE JOEL D. MEDD

MAR 19 2006

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

State of North Dakota
Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General

By: Wade C. Mann
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar ID No. 05871
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Facsimile (701) 328-4300

Attorneys for State of North Dakota and
Douglas Herman.

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Roland C. Riemers,
Johnathan P. Riemers,

Appellants,

v.

State of North Dakota
Douglas Herman,

Appellees.

Supreme Court No.
20050433

Grand Forks County Civil No.
18-05-C-00684

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
GRAND FORKS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
NORTHEAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT

HONORABLE JOEL D. MEDD

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

State of North Dakota
Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General

By: Wade C. Mann
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar ID No. 05871
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Facsimile (701) 328-4300

Attorneys for State of North Dakota and
Douglas Herman.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of the Case.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. The district court properly dismissed the Complaint for lack of personal jurisdiction	1
A. The Complaint is against the State	1
B. Insufficient service of process requires dismissal without prejudice.....	2
C. Service was not effectuated upon the State	3
II. The doctrine of judicial immunity bars the claims against the state	6
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Ashford v. Kaplan</u> , No. 05-3592 JLL, 2006 WL 314532, slip op. at 4 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2006)...	11
<u>Barrett v. City of Allentown</u> , 152 F.R.D. 46 (E.D. Pa. 1993)	4
<u>Bradley v. Fisher</u> , 13 Wall. 335, 20 L.Ed. 646 (1872)	7, 8
<u>Bulman v. Hulstrand Constr. Co.</u> , 521 N.W.2d 632 (N.D. 1994)	10, 11
<u>Byrd v. District of Columbia</u> , 230 F.R.D. 56 (D.D.C. 2005)	5
<u>Code v. Gaunce</u> , 315 N.W.2d 304 (N.D. 1982)	6
<u>Eldridge v. District of Columbia</u> , 866 A.2d 786 (D.C. 2004)	5
<u>Gabriel v. United States</u> , 30 F.3d 75 (7 th Cir. 1994)	4
<u>Gottschalck v. Shepperd</u> , 260 N.W. 573 (N.D. 1935)	7
<u>Grey Bear v. North Dakota Dep't of Human Servs.</u> , 2002 ND 139, 651 N.W.2d 611, cert. denied, 539 U.S. 960 (2003).....	3
<u>Helmert v. Sortino</u> , 545 N.W.2d 796 (N.D. 1996)	3, 5, 6
<u>Johnson v. Johnson</u> , 86 N.W.2d 647 (N.D. 1957)	2
<u>Kuhn v. Thompson</u> , 304 F.Supp.2d 1313 (M.D. Ala. 2004).....	11
<u>Landseidel v. Culeman</u> , 181 N.W. 593 (N.D. 1921)	7
<u>Lang v. State</u> , 2001 ND App 2, 622 N.W.2d 238	11
<u>Lawrence v. Roberdeau</u> , 2003 ND 124, 665 N.W.2d 719.....	11

<u>L.B. v. The Town of Chester,</u> 232 F.Supp.2d 227 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	11
<u>Liles v. Reagan,</u> 804 F.2d 493 (8 th Cir. 1986).....	8
<u>Livingood v. Meece,</u> 477 N.W.2d 183 (N.D. 1991).....	2
<u>Loran v. Iszler,</u> 373 N.W.2d 870 (N.D. 1985)	9
<u>Oltremari v. Kansas Soc. & Rehab. Serv.,</u> 871 F.Supp. 1331 (D. Kan. 1994)	5
<u>Perry Ctr., Inc. v. Heitkamp,</u> 1998 ND 78, 576 N.W.2d 505.....	9, 10
<u>Pierson v. Ray,</u> 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	7
<u>Petters v. Petters,</u> 560 So.2d 722 (Miss. 1990).....	3
<u>Pulliam v. Allen,</u> 456 U.S. 522 (1984)	11
<u>Rankel v. Town of Greenburgh,</u> 117 F.R.D. 50 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	4
<u>Riemers v. Anderson,</u> 2004 ND 109, 680 N.W.2d 280.....	5
<u>Robbins v. Brady,</u> 149 F.R.D. 154 (C.D. Ill. 1993)	4
<u>Rodriguez v. Tisch,</u> 688 F.Supp. 1530 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....	4
<u>Root v. Rose,</u> 72 N.W. 1022 (N.D. 1897)	7, 8, 9
<u>Scott v. Stansfield,</u> L.R. 3 Ex. 220 (1868)	7
<u>Smith v. City of Grand Forks,</u> 478 N.W.2d 370 (N.D. 1991)	2, 3, 6
<u>Stump v. Sparkman,</u> 435 U.S. 349 (1978).....	8
<u>Sullins v. American Medical Response of Oklahoma, Inc.,</u> 23 P.3d 259 (Ok. 2001).....	10

<u>Western Life Trust v. State,</u> 536 N.W.2d 709 (N.D. 1995)	2
---	---

<u>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police,</u> 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	2
--	---

Statutes

N.D.C.C. ch. 14-05	9
N.D.C.C. ch. 32-12.2	10, 11
N.D.C.C. § 27-05-06	9
N.D.C.C. § 27-05-06(2)	9
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-02(3)(d).....	10
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-03(1)	2
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-03(3)	2
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-04.....	1
N.D. Const. art. VI, § 8	9

Rules

N.D.R.Civ.P. 4	5-6
N.D.R.Civ.P. 4(d)(2)	3
N.D.R.Civ.P. 4(d)(2)(A)(v)	4
N.D.R.Civ.P. 4(d)(2)(F).....	4, 5, 6
Fed.R.Civ.P. 4	4
